SCHARFF & GREBEN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
TELEPHONE
(918) s5s8-g192

FACSIMILE
JAN ADAM GREBEN < o
JEFFORY J. SCHARFF SACRAMENTC, CALIFORNIA 95814 {918) ac7-2a14

WELLS FARGO CENTER

A0C TAPITOL MALL, SUITE VOO

November 6, 1996

Mr. Scott Seery, Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Services

Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Sal’s Foreign Car Service
3343 Castro Valley Boulevard
20845 Wilbeam Avenue

Dear Mr. Seery:

1 am writing in follow-up to last week’s discussions regarding Sal’s Foreign Auto. As we
agreed, based upon your review of the applicable data, the site will be slated for closure.
However, due to the present caseload, you anticipate some delay in the 1ssuance of formal
closure documents. ~

In the interim, I have advised Mr. and Mrs. Campo as to your recommendatlons for closure and
they are understandably relieved.

1 look forward to hearing from you in the near future.
Sincerely,

il

1. Scharff
JiS:af

cc:  Sal and Ann Campo

clients\camposeery.7



ScHARFF & GREBEN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
WELLS FARGOD CENTER TELEPHMONE

{p16) ss8-6192
400 GAPITOL MALL, SUITE OO
<JAN ADAM GREBEN FACSIMILE

JEFFORY J. SCHARFFE SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 (o) aar-z2414

July 16, 1996

Mr. Scott Seery, Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Services

Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Sal’s Foreign Car Service
3343 Castro Valley Boulevard
20845 Wilbeam Avenue

Dealj Scott;

I'am-writing in follow-up to a couple of attempts to reach you last week via telephone. I wanted
to inquire as to the status and potential response to my previous correspondence regarding
clarification for the underground tank investigation at Mr. Campo’s property.

Please let me know your thoughts and if you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me
to discuss the matter further.

Sincerely, @%/
Jeffory J. Scharff

JIS:tmo

cc:  Sal Campo

c:\wpShclients\campotseery. 101



SCHARFF & GREBEN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

WELLS FARGO CENTER TELEPHONE
(s16) s58-8192
400 CARITOL MALL, SUITE 1100
JAN ADAM GREBEN ' FACSIMILE

JEFFORY J SCHARFF SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 (216) aa7-24atq
July 2, 1996

Mr. Scott Seery, Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Services

Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Sal’s Foreign Car Service
3343 Castro Valley Boulevard
20845 Wilbeam Avenue

Dear Mr. Seery:

Tam writing in follow-up to previous conversations which we have had regarding the requested
investigation by Alameda County at the above referenced property. As we discussed, I am
requesting clarification with respect to the investigation.

As you are aware, underground storage tanks were removed from the property, and in the course
of the county’s evaluation of this site, a number of constituents have been requested to be
included in the assessment. However, the thrust of this investigation is for purposes of
conducting a determination of the extent of potential petroleum hydrocarbon contamination
emanating from underground storage tanks previously located on this subject property.

Your clarification on this matter, as well as your courtesies and assistance, are greatly

appreciated.

J effory I Scharff

cerely,

JIS:tmo

ce: Sal Campo

c:\wpS1\clients\campo\seery 100



& Chevron

Chevron USA. Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Bldg. L

October 4, 1995 P.0. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Site Assessment & Remadiation Group
Phone {510} 842-9500

Mr. Jeff Scharff

Scharff & Greben

400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1100
Sacramento, CA 95814

Re: Former Chevron Service Station 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Scharit ;

In regards to your facsimile dated October 3, 1995, Chevron does not mind sharing or splitting samples with your
consultant. Pacific Environmental Group will split or share the samples after they have selected the samples and
obtained the proper amount. Because Pacific Environmental Group will be using welt probes instead of traditional
methods to obtain their samples, there may not be enough soil and groundwater to share or split. If this is the case,
then there will no sharing or splitting of the samples. This condition applies to both soil and groundwater, If
additional time is spent on collecting additional samples, then Pacific Environmental Group will bill your firm or
client for the additional time and materials. Chevron does not foresee any problems, but want to make this
apparent to you so that there is no misunderstanding. If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to
give me a call at (510) 842-8752.

Sinceraly,
Chevron U.S.A. Preducts Co.

—_— /’ _,/;r_,f"/

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LEKAN/9493001

cc :?é:hﬁmsm%RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster St., Suite 500, Oakland, CA 94612

x Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda Co. Dept. of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, 2nd Floor, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Anna Counelis & Tula Gallanes
109 Casa Vieja Place, Orinda, CA 94563

Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron USA Products Co.

Mz, Dave Reinsma, Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite440, San Jose, CA 95110



SCHARYFF & GREBEN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

WELLS FARGO CENTER TELEPHONE
(o18) 858-8102
400 CAPITOL MALL, SVITE 11Q0
JAN ADAM GREBEN FACSIMILE
JEFFORY J, SCHARFF SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 (918) 4a7-2414

October 3, 1995

VIA FACSIMILE

510-842-9591 @@FV

Mr. Kenneth Kan

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Re:” Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California 94546

Dear Mr. Kan:

I am writing in follow-up to our October 2, 1995 telephone conversation regarding Chevron’s
proposed investigation to characterize the extent of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination at its
former facility.

Thank you again for providing copies of the work plans that your consultants will implement.
As we discussed, the County is also requiring investigation of other constituents besides btex at
Mr. Campo’s facility. If possible, I would like to request coordinated access for the purpose
of taking split samples during your consultants’ field work. This letter will confirm my request
of advance notification of such activity.

Lastly, I will again reiterate my client’s offer to coordinate with Chevron’s investigation and to
provide access onto the property for purposes of soil borings and/or monitoring wells if the same
Prove necessary. -

Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to

contact me.
Sincerely,
7
//
b
Jeffory J. Scharff
J3S:af

cc: Sal Campo
Scott Seery, Alameda Co. Dept. of Env. Health
Robert Nichoison, LRA Environmental

clients\campolkan.4
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September 21 » 1995 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

STID 664 {510) 587-6777

Mr. Kenneth Kan

Chevron U.s.a. Products Company
P.C. Box 5004

BSan Ramon, Ca 34583-0804

RE: CHEVRON STATION #9-4830, 2369 Casg TRO VALLEY BOULEVARD .
CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr, Kan:

Thank you for the racent submittal of the September 13, 1995
Pacifie Enviroomental Group, Inc. (PEG) work plan for the first
phase of the s0il and water investigation (SWI) associated with
the referenced site. This work plan déscribea the use of ground
water sampling '"probes® advanced sither Pneumatically or ‘
hydraulically to sampling depth. 1In addition, soil samples
collected from the capillary zone will be retained in steel
liners feor analysis.

The cited work Plan has bsen accepted. However, you are
encouraged to continue this "qualitative’ phage of the study
until the plume has been defined to a reasonable extent. Qnce
defined in thie fashion, these data should be compiled into a
brief report with your consultant’s recommendation for the
locations of permanent well points, :

1 undergtand that Chevron is still negotiating with
Tépresentatives of Sal’s Foreign Car Service over joint project
barticipation ang 3cope. Should the proposed scope of this
current phase of the SWI nsed to be slightly modified in response
to these negotiations, pleage fee]l free to do so. as long as

such changes will Satisfy the intent of the QWT cdmaion o oo
cf ATy Ao - - =



SCHARFF & GREBEN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
WELLS FARGO CENTER TELEPHONE
{s18) ss8-6192
400 CAPITOL MALL, SUITE NIDO

JAN ADAM GRESEN FACSIMILE
JEFFORY J. SCHARFF SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 (o16) aar-2ala

September 20, 1995

VIA FACSIMILE
510-337-9335

Mr. Scott Seery, Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Services

Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Sal’s Foreign Car Service
3343 Castro Valley Boulevard
20845 Wilbeam Avenue

Dear Mr. Seery:

I attempted to contact you today to discuss the status of the county’s request for a workplan at
Mr. Campo’s property at the corner of Castro Valley Blvd. and Wilbeam Ave. Please call me
at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

leffory 1

v . Scharff
JIS:af

cc:  Sal Campo
Jun Makiishima, Acting Agency Director
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Kenneth Kan, Chevron, U.S.A.

clients\campoiseery. &



SCHARFF & GREBEN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
TELERPHONE
{o18) s58-6192

WELLS FARGO CTENTER

A00 CAPITCOL MALL, SUITE DO
JaN AbamM GREBEN FACSIMILE

JEFFORY J. SCHARFEF SACRAMENTO, CALIFORMIA 95814 {oa} aa7-2aa

September 20, 1995

Mr. Scott Seery, Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Services

Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Sal’s Foreign Car Service
3343 Castro Valley Boulevard
20845 Wilbeam Avenue

Dear Mr. Seery:

This is to advise you that Sal’s Foreign Car Service Foreign Car Repair is attempting to
coordinate its investigation with that being conducted by the former Chevron Service Station,
located at 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard.

I have, by separate correspondence, contacted Mr. Kenneth Kan of Chevron U.S.A.
Additionally, a copy of Chevron’s work plan has been forwarded to Mr. Campo’s consultants
for their review and consideration as well.

I will contact you as soon as I have received a response from Chevron as to its need for access
onto Mr, Campo’s property.

If you should have any questions in the interim, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincereiy,

e

Jeffory J. Scharff
JJS:af

cc:  Sal Campo
Jun Makiishima, Acting Agency Director
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Kenneth Kan, Chevron, U.S.A.

clients\campotseery.§
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SCHARFF & GREBEN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
WELLE FaARGD SENTER TELWEPMONE

oo cAP (518) asg-cip
JAN ADAM SREBEN - CAPITOL MALL, SUITE N1O& rACSIMILE

NEFFQRT J. SCHARFF SACRAMENTD., CALIFORNIA 58814 {918) aa7-2a 14

September 20, 1995

VIA FACS)MILE
510-337-9335

Mr. Scott Seery, Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Services

Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Sal’s Foreign Car Service
3343 Castro Valley Boulevard
20845 Wilbeam Avenue

Dear Mr. Seery:

I attcrpted to contact you today to discuss the status of the county’s request for a workplan at
Mr. Campo’s property at the corner of Castro Valley Blvd. and Wilbeam Ave. Pleasc call me
at your earliest convenience,

Sincerely, %\
Jeffory J. Scharff
JIS:af

cc:  Sal Campo
Jun Makiishima, Acting Agency Director
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Kenneth Kan, Chevron, U.S.A.

cﬁm\wmyo'\seary.s



ScHARFF & GREBEN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
WELLS FARGO CENTER TELEPHMONE

[o18) s58-0192
400 CAPITOL MALL, SUITE 1100
JAN ADAM GREBEN FACSIMILE

JEFFORY J. SCHARFF SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 (916) aa7-2a1a

September 19, 1995

VIA FACSIMILE S——
@ T

510-842-9591 @U__)Y

Mr. Kenneth Kan

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

P.O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Re:  Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930Q
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California 94546

Dear Mr. Kan:

This will acknowledge receipt of a copy of the Pacific Environmental Group’s proposed work
plan for investigation of the above-referenced service station submitted to Alameda County
Environmental Health Department and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board for
the San Francisco Bay Region.

As I have indicated in previous telephone conversations, should you require access onto my
client’s property in order to conduct this work, please advise and every effort will be made to

coordinate access for purposes of conducting the investigation.

Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me at your

convenience.

Sincerely,

Jeffory J. Scharff
JJS:af

cc: Sal Campo
Cott Seery, Alameda Co. Dept. of Env. Health
Jun Makiishima, Acting Agency Director, Alameda Co. Dept. of Env. Health
Kevin Graves, RWQCB

clients\campo\kan.3



SCHARFF & GREBEN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
TELEPHONE

WELLS FARGO CENTER
(o16) ss8-e192

400 CARPITOL MALL, SUITE IQOC
JAN ADAM GREBEN FACSIMILE

JEFFORY J. SCHARFF SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 (9168) aq7-2414

August 30, 1995

Mr. Scott Seery, Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Services

Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Sal’s Foreign Car Service
3343 Castro Valley Boulevard
20845 Wilbeam Avenue

Dear Mr. Seery:

This will acknowledge receipt of your August 21, 1995 correspondence. As we have previously
discussed, your request for investigation of my client’s property included assessment for
halogenated volatile organic compounds. It is my understanding that, as a result of that request,
Mr. Campo is effectively precluded from making an application to the Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund.

The original premise under which the County commenced its requirement for investigation was
for alleged releases and potential contamination emanating from tanks that were removed at Mr.
Campo’s property. Your subsequent requirements to include non-petroleum hydrocarbon
characterization has proved extremely problematic. Furthermore, the expense and estimates that
we have received to date for the investigation required by Alameda County has proven
prohibitive for the Campos individually.

Mr. Campo has endeavored to seek participation from various insurance carriers, the review and
evaluation of which is ongoing at this time. I also wish to inform you that Chevron has been
contacted in an effort to coordinate a joint response to the County’s request. However, contrary
to Mr. Kan’s assertions, it was Mr. Campo who was awaiting a response from Chevron.

Lastly, please direct Mr. Campo’s correspondence to his attention at 6095 Ocean View Drive,
Oakland, California 94618.



Mr. Scott Seery, Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
August 29, 1995
Page 2

If you should have any questions in the interim, please contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,
s e
Jeffofy J. Scharff

JIS:af

cc: Sal Campo
Jun Makishima, Acting Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Kenneth Kan, Chevron, U.S.A.
Robert Nicholson, LRA Environmental

clients\campoiseery 4



ALAMEDA COUNTY
“HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHRID, Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 284502-6577

(5610) 567-6700

August 21, 1995

STID 1548

Mr. Jeffory J. Scharff
Scharff & Greben

Wells Fargo Center

400 Capiteol Mall, Ste. 1100
Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: SAL'S FOREIGN CAR SERVICE, 3343 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD,
CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Scharff:

A meeting was held August 19, 1994 between this office, the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), and
Chevron. Among other topicse discugsed were proposed plans for
future assessment work associated with Chevron’s former station
located at 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard. This site, as you know,
is directly across Wilbeam Avenue from your client’s Castro
Valley site. During this meeting Chevron agreed to initiate
efforts to work with Mr. Campo to jointly develop a plan to
assess the fuel hydrocarbon impact to soil and ground water in
the area affected by the underground storage tank (UST) releases
identified previously at both sites.

I understand from your January 12, 1995 correspondence that, at
least by that time, you had been in contact with Chevron
regarding this issue. We were notified that a work plan would be
forthcoming. To date, none has been received,

As you are aware, Mr. Campo was first advised September 28, 1990
that an assessment of the apparent release from his underground
storage tanks (UST) was required. Several extensions and
renotifications for work plan submittal were issued in the
ensuing months, the last dated January 31, 1992.

A Notice of Violation was issued January 13, 1993 for failure to
submit the requested work plan. Your Januaxry 28, 1993
correspondence requested an extension to allow sufficient time to
solicit bids in order to comply with the SB2004 funding
reguirements.



Mr. Jeff Scharff

RE: 3343 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley
August 21, 199%

Page 2 of 3

Very soon afterward this coffice became aware of the (then) recent
assessment at the adjoining Chevron site. In order to aid Mr.
Campo’s efforts, this office allowed a delay in work plan
submittal pending establishment of gradient at the Chevron gite,
as this information would assist with determining suitable well
placement during the Campo study.

Once the ground water information from the Chevron site became
available, Mr. Campo was advised April 13, 19924 that a work plan
was now due. Again, following your May 11, 1994 request, the due
date for work plan submittal was extended unrtil July 15, 19%4. I
was advised July 12, 1994 that the subject work plan would be
forthcoming, yet it might be submitted after the July 15, 19%4
due date.

Although the requested work plan was never submitted, the
referenced meeting with Chevron occurred. This meeting and
Chevrxon'’s commitment to work with your client in developing a
joint scope of work appeared to be a "win-win" situation.
However, and as you know, no fruit has come of this reported
effort. To date, this office is not in receipt of a work plan
describing this planned work.

More than a year has now passed since Chevron’s commitment to
jointly affect this additional assessment. For a year to have
lapsed since this commitment is discouraging; for 5 years to have
passed since Mr. Campo was first advised of the need to perform
an aggessment is unacceptable.

As it appears that Chevron and Mr. Campo have not been able to
come to terms with this issue, an independent study appears
warranted. Therefore, please be advised that a preliminary sgite
assessment (PSA) work plan, pursuant to the provisions of Article
11, Title 23, Corrective Action Regquirements, California Code of
Regulations, is due by the close of busginess on September 22,
1995.

Please be advised that this office will refer this case to the
Alameda County District Attorney’s Office should an acceptable
PSA work plan not be gubmitted by the date indicated. Please be
further advised that Section 25299(b), California Health and
Safety Code, provides for penalties of up to $5000 per day per
violation upon conviction.



Mr. Jeff Scharff

RE: 3343 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley
August 21, 1995

Page 3 of 3

Please call me at 510/567-6783 should yvou have any questions.

Sincerely,

o) 0.
Seniior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Jun Makishima, Acting Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCEH
Sal Campo, Sal’s Foreign Car Service
3343 Castro Valley Bl., Castro Valley, CA 94546
Kenneth Ran, Chevron U.S8.A.



AWMEDA COUNTY

" HEALTH CARE SERVICES ALod
. - AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’ RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

August 21, 1995

STID 664

Mxr. Kenneth Kan

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: CHEVRON STATICON #9-4930, 3369 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD,
CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Kan:

On August 19, 1994, a meeting between thisg office, the San
Francisco Bay Regiocnal Water Quality Control Board (RWQCR), and
Chevron convened to discuss proposed plans for future work and
cagse management at several Chevron sites, including the subject
Castro Valley site. During this meeting Chevron agreed to
initiate efforts to work with an adjoining property owner (Sal
Campo dba Sal’s Foreign Car Service, 3343 Castro Valley Blvd.) to
jointly develop a plan to assess the fuel hydrocarbon impact to
so0il and ground water in the area affected by the underground
storage tank (UST) releases identified previocusly at both sites.

This office was subsequently notified October 5, 1994 that
Chevron had attempted contact with Mr. Campo through his
representatives. On December 9, 19%4, Chevron advised this
office that attempts to contact Mr. Campo through his
representatives had failed, and that "...Chevron will proceed
with the additional investigation." Chevron notified this office
Maxch 15, 1995 that Mr. Jeff Scharff (Scharff & Greben), Mr.
Campo’s attorney, had informed Chevron that they would be
"...working together on conducting the additional site
assessment."” To date, this office isg not in receipt of a work
plan describing this planned work.

More than a year has now passed since Chevron’s commitment to
affect this additional assessment, a crucial preliminary step
before the most appropriate corrective action can be determined.
Although we are aware that negotiations with any owners of
property which may be within the scope of a pending assegsment
are often complex, nevertheless, for a vear to have lapsed is
unacceptable.



Kenneth Kan

RE: 3369 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley
August 21, 1995

Page 2 of 2

Please be advised that a soil and water investigation (SWI) work
plan, pursuant to the provisions of Article 11, Title 23,
Corrective Action Requirements, California Code of Regulations,

is due by the close of businesgs on September 22, 1995.

Please be advised that this office will refer this case to the
Alameda County District Attorney’s Office should an acceptable
SWI work plan not be submitted by the date indicated. Please be
further advised that Section 25299(b), California Health and
Safety Code, provides for penalties of up to $5000 per day per
violation upon conviction.

Please call at 510/567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

S tCQ. eery, CHMM
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Jun Makishima, Acting Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Anna Counelis and Tula Gallanes
109 Casa Vieja Place, Orinda, CA 94563
Jeff Scharff, Scharff & Greben
400 Capitol Mall., Ste. 1100
Sacramento, CA 95814
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January 12, 1995

Mr. Scott Seery, Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Services

Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Sal’s Auto
Dear Mr. Seery:

Pursuant to your request, the following will provide you with a status update as to Mr. Campo’s
activities on the subject property.

We have previously discussed conducting a joint cooperative investigation with representatives
from Chevron. I had preliminary conversations with Mr. Ken Kan of Chevron. When the
nature of the discussion furned more technical, I then referred Mr. Xan to Robert Nichotson of
LRA Environmental. He and Mr. Nicholson spoke, I believe, on several occasions, and
discussed the joint investigation and placement of some of the further soil borings that you are
apparently requiring.

Chevron’s correspondence of October 9 and December 9, 1994 references certain deadlines with
respect to a response. However, until you recently informed me as to the existence of this
correspondence, I had never heard from or received copies of these documents. As a result,
having no knowledge of the same, it was thus impossible to respond at all within the timelines
set forth.

I have again initiated contact with Chevron, as has Mr. Nicholson, to discuss the matter further.
As T indicated during our telephone conversation, it was my understanding that all parties were
more than willing to proceed in a manner that is mutually agreeable and beneficial. In fact, I
believe there were discussions between Mr. Nicholson and Mr. Kan as to where to place some
of the borings on Mr. Campo’s property,

In the interim, the County’s requirement for the conduct of PCE investigation has proven
problematic for establishing eligibility on the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund. I would
like to discuss further the approach and primary emphasis of the County’s requirements for
further assessment work -- especially as it relates to PCE. 1 am aware of your concerns
regarding the dry cleaner located on Mr. Campo’s property. However, as previously stated, this
store has never done on-site cleaning. Instead, it is what is referred fo in the trade as a drop
RE 55 wis aptally @ comeeru se; Ay chozear B/, 7 £
‘/‘f‘&“" 4 77 / "4 . b ’
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Mr. Scott Seery
January 12, 1995
Page 2

shop. As a result, the source of the PCE, which Chevron detected did not come from this
location. In light of eligibility problems resulting from the PCE investigation the County is
requiring, other avenues of funding have been explored. This includes tender to various
insurance carriers who have provided insurance to Sal’s Auto Repair in the past. At present,
we are in a "limbo" period, providing information to the carrier in order for them to make a
definitive response.

As the County has previously requested, LRA Environmental is preparing a work plan. A copy
will be forwarded under separate cover for your consideration. However, I would like to await
action upon this work plan during the pendency of our continuing discussions with Chevron,
I will be following up with Chevron next week and will thereafter contact you to discuss the
matter further.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,

%/57‘—

Jeffory J. Scharff
1JS:af

cc: Sal Campo

clients\campolseery .3
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Site Assesement & Remadiation Group
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gvember 18th deadline for Jeff Schar(f of Scharff & Greben and Sal's Auto Repair's
tant to contact Chevron so that we can work together on the off-site investigation has
Chevron has waited several weeks beyond the deadline in anticipation that one or both

partigs ould contact Chevron o coordinate our efforts. Since we have not heard from either party,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
KBALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

BAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

STID 664 Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakiand, CA 94621

September 2, 1994 (510) 271-4320

Mr. Marxrk Miller

Chevron U.S.A. Products Cowmpany
P.0. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-4930, 3369 CASTRO VALLEY
BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY - COMPREHENSIVE SITE EVALUATION
AND PROPOSED FUTURE ACTION PLAN

Dear Mr. Millerx:

This letter follows our meeting of August 19, 1954 during which
we discussed Chevron U.S.A. Product Company’s {Chevron} proposed
scope of future assessment activities at the referenced site.
The bacis of our discussion was the July 11, 1994 Comprehensive
gite Evaluation and Proposed Future Action Plan composed by Weiss
Associates on behalf of Chevron. Along with yourself and Mr.
John Randzall representing Chevron, also in attendance at this
meeting was Mr. Kevin Graves of the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control (RWQCB}, and Ms. Eva Chu and I,
representing Alameda County. The subject site was one of four
facilities discussed.

Tn concluding our discussion regarding this site, a reduction in
future sampling frequencies for well MW-3 to semiannual, and
elimination of HVOCs from the suite of target compounds for all
wells were agreed upon. Water elevations are to be measured
quarterly in all wells. additionally, Chevron agreed to attempt
to work with the owner of Sal’s Foreign Car Service, 20845
Wilbeam Avenue (3343 Castro Valley Blvd.), in pursuit of
Chevron’s requirement to develop and affect an off-site
assegsment .

Please call me at 510/567-6783 should you have any guestions.
Sincei;%i§;7 ‘/¢;;;77
G,/

ot 0. Sfery, CHMM
Senior ardous Materials Specialist




Mr. Mark Miller

RE: 3369 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro valley
September 2, 19%4

Page 2 of 2

cC: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Kevin.Graves, RWQCB
Ed Laudani, _Alameda County Fire Department
FefFISEREYTT, Scharff & Greben
400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1100
Sacramento, CA 85814




ScHARFF & GREBEN

ATTORMNEYS AT LAW r‘\ L

e 2
WELLS FARGO CENTER ~ T Lt 2 TELEPHONE
500 (o18) s58-6192
400 CAPITOL MALL. sum OOJ
JAN ADAM GREBEN & r{_\ FACSIMILE
JEFFQRY J, SCHARFF SACRAMENTO, CAI_H—‘ORNIA asa {916) aa7-2414

August 2, 1994

VIA FACSIMILE
510-337-9335

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Healthcare Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Sal’s Auto Repair

Dear Mr. Seery:

I have attempted to contact you over the past few weeks after I received proposals from
consultants regarding the County’s request for a Preliminary Site Assessment. Apparently, due
to your office’s move, 1 have been unsuccessful in my efforts to reach. you and, as a result, I
am making this written request.

1 would like o ask that you contact me in order that 1 may obtain some additional information
and clarification as to the County’s directive. There has been guite a range in the proposais as
to both scope and cost. 1 have some concerns about providing a proposal that is consistent wiih
the County’s request in the most cost effective means possible. I will look forward to hearing
from you at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

Jeffory J. Scharff
JIS:kat

ce:  Mr. and Mrs. Sal Campo clientsicampo\seery lir
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TO:

OF:

FAX NO:
FROM:

RE:

SCHARFF 8 GREBEN +» 1-51@-337-8335

SCHARFF & GREBEN
400 Capitol Mali, Suite 1100
Sacramento, CA 95314
Telephone: (916) 558-6192
Facsimile: (916) 447-2414

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

Date: August 2, 1994

Sco er

Alameda County Healthcare Services Agency
510-337-9335

Jeffory J4. Scharff, Esq.

Sal’'s Auto Repair

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

1 Original will not follow.

(GES BEING TRANSMITTED (including cover sheet} 2

ND.274 Poail

R Original will follow via U.S. Mail.

THIS TRANSMITTAL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY CONTAIN PRIVILEGED MATERIAL IN THE FORM
OF ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATIONS OR ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT. IT IS INTENDED FOR
THE INDICATED RECIPIENT ONLY. IF YOU RECEIVE IT IN ERROR, PLEASE CONTACT THE SENDER
IMMEDIATELY BY COLLECT TELEPHONE CALL AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL TRANSMISSION BY

MAIL.

NOTE: IF THERE ARE PROBLEMS WITH THE RECEIPT OF THIS TRANSMISSION, PLEASE CALL
{316) 658-6122.
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ScHARFF & GREBEN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

whLLS FARCO CANTER TELEPHONE
{z8) =sa8-6192

~SAM ADAM SREGEN FACSIMILE
SEFFORY J. SCHARFF BACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA SE8ic (p18) La7-paw

ADC CAPITOL MALL, SWVITE NOQ

August 2, 1994

VIA FACSIMILE
510-337-9335

Mr, Scott Seery

Alameda County Healthcare Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous Matenals Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Sal’s Auto Repair
Dear Mr. Seery:

I have attempted to contact you over the past few wecks after I received proposals from
consultants regarding the County’s request for a Preliminary Site Assessment. Apparently, due
to your office’s move, I have been unsuccessful in my efforts to reach.you and, as a result, I
am making this wnitten request,

1 would like to ask that you contact me in order that I may obtain some additional information
and clarification as to the County’s directive. There has been quite a range in the proposals as
to both scope and cost. I have some concerns about providing a proposal that is consistent with
the County’s request in the most cost effective means possible. I will look forward to hearing
from you at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

Jeffory J. Scharff
JIS:kit

¢¢:  Mr. and Mrs. Sal Campo clionts\enmpotsssry i



JAN ADAM GREBEN

SCHARFF & GREBEN ALCO
ATTORNEYS AT LAW MHAZMAT
WELLS FARGOD CENTER ( TE;.EF’HDNE
SI6) S58-6192
1, MAY !
400 CAPITOL MALL, SUITE OO SL} f’i;‘; i ! 2 Fil ’: 08 FACSIMILE
JEFFORY J. SCHARFF SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 (918) aa7-24a14

f
ol

May 11, 1994 '
ay UI_W { o

e

Alameda County Health Services .{ "
Environmental Health Dept. 5{ 9 {l’ . lﬁ”
80 Swan Way, Room 200 217 AR V,,r/

Oakiand, CA 94621 Jo

Re:  Request for Preliminary Site Assessment 7" 1’]/‘;{/ 9{5‘/" L7
o

3343 Castro Valley Boulevard
Dear Mr. Seery:

I am writing to you on behalf of Mr. Sal Campo with respect to your April 13, 1994
correspondence. Several things within your letter warrant a response, and they are set forth as
follows.

To the best of my understanding, there has not been a confirmed release of fuel from the subject
property. Instead, at best, there is evidence that long abandoned tanks, for which Mr. Campo,
as the property owner, had no working knowledge of their operation, was required to remove
and thereafter commence an investigation.

Additionally, I had previously raised serious doubts about the necessity or justification of the
costs associated with Mr. Campo undertaking an investigation given the abandonment of the

adjacent Valley Car Wash property. However, based on your April 13, 1954 correspondence,
you are indicating that an investigation of the 3343 Castro Valley Property may be warranted.

The required work, I believe, is eligible for reimbursement from the Underground Storage Tank
Clean-up Fund as "response costs." Mr. Campo has resubmitted an application to the Fund after
a previous determination of ineligibility due to the prior requirements concerning operating
permits. As you may be aware, the Legislature amended eligibility requirements and eliminated
the necessity of acquiring operating permits. On this basis, Mr. Campo is hopeful that eligibility
will be reinstated and, thereafter, he will have the financial wherewithal to undertake the
requested preliminary site assessment work plan.

Finally, your correspondence requests a reply by May 30, 1994. Unfortunately, Mr. Campo
had longstanding travel plans and will not return until June 10, 1994, I would, therefore, like
to request a 45 day extension in time in which to respond to your April 13, 1994
correspondence. This request for extension would be until July 15, 1994,



Mr. Scott Seery
May 11, 1994
Page 2

Thank you for your courtesies and consideration in this matter. Please contact me at your
Sincerely,

convenience should you have any questions.

Jeffory J. Scharff
JIS:af

¢cc: Sal Campo

clients\campolseery.2



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02
AGENCY X

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DER“ECTOR

STID 1548 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

. State Water Resources Control Board

April 13, 1994 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

Mr. Sal Campo 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Sal’s Foreign Car Service Oakland, CA 94621

3343 Castro Valley Boulevard (510) 271-4530

Castro Valley, CA 94546
RE: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT, 3343 CASTRCO VALLEY BLVD.

Dear Mr. Campo:

This letter follows in the wake of my conversation yesterday with
your attorney, Mr. Jeff gcharff I advised Mr. Scharff that the
time has come to prepare, submit, and 1mplement a preliminary
site assessment (PSA) work plan. A PSA is required, pursuant to
the provisions of Article 11, Title 23, california Code of
Regulations (CCR), as a direct result of the confirmed release of
fuel identified during the August 1920 removal of three (3)
underground storage tanks (UST) at the referenced Castro Valley
site.

Your attention is directed to the attached copy of the September
28, 1990 correspondence in which is outlined the required
technical scope of a PSA and subsequent reports. These technical
requirements still stand. However, a recent development during
the performance of an environmental investigation at an adjoining
site, the former Valley Carwash (Chevron), 3369 Castro Valley
Boulevard, has necessitated a minor addition to the required
scope of work at your site. All soil and ground water sanpiles,
in addition to performing analyses for fuel hydrocarbons, must
also be analyzed for the presence of halogenated volatile organic’
compounds (HVOC).

The PSA work plan is due for submittal within 45 days of the date
of this letter, or by May 30, 199%

Please call me at 510/271-4530 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
dttachment
cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department



ScHARFF & GREBEN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

JAN 0DLAM GREBEN WELLS FARGO BUILDING
EFFORY J HARFF

e sS< 400 CAPITOL MALL, SUITE IH1OO TELEPHONE
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA D584 (216} S5a-s192

FACSIMILE

(g18) 44 &6~1511

January 28, 1993
Mr. Scott Seery

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
UST Local Qversight Pregram

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re:  Sal’s Foreign Car Service
Dear Mr. Seery:

I am writing to you on behalf of Mr. Sal Campo of Sal’s Foreign Car Service regarding your
correspondence of January 13, 1993,

As we discussed, Mr. Campo is in the process of requesting proposals for workplans from a
number of environmental consulting firms. The requirements of the underground storage Clean-
Up Fund (SP2004) dictate that Mr. Campo obtain a minimum of three proposals in order to
satisfy low cost bid requirements under the program. This extends the time required to receive
such proposals and as I indicated, it may be necessary to request a brief extension in time
beyond your February 26, 1993 deadline.

As T indicated, every effort will be made to meet the aforementioned deadline and your
assistance in this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Jeffory J. Scharff
JIS:rtm

cc:  Sal Campo

clients/campo/seery 2
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DaviD J KEARS. Agency Direclor

RAFAT A SHAHID. ASST AGENCY Di -—:\_,TOr-\

NEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL *-wEALT
STID 1548 Stale Water Resources Contrar Boare
Division of Clear Water Programs
UST Local Oversignt Piogiam
January 13, 1993 BU Swan Way Rm 200
Oakiand CA 44621
151G, 271-4530

Mr. Sal Campo

Sal’s Foreign Car Service
3343 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA 94546

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

RE: SAL‘S FOREIGN CAR SERVICE, 3343 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD

Dear Mr. Campo:

You were initially advised in correspondence dated September 28,
1990 to submit a preliminary site assessment (PSA) work plan
following closure of three (3) underground storage tanks at your
site. The submittal deadline of February 8, 1991 was extended
until March 15, 1991. You were again advised to submit the
referenced work plan, in correspondence from this office dated
August 9, 1991. The due date for submittal was September 9,
1991. In correspondence dated January 31, 1992, you were again
advised to submit a PSA work plan, with a due date of March 2,
1992. To date, no such PSA work plan has been submitted.

Presently you are in vielation of Section 2722{c) (1} of Title 23,
California Code of Regulations, ameong others, for failure to
submit the requested work plan. Additionally, you were advised
in each of the prior notices that the PSA work plan was a request
for technical reports pursuant to California Water Code Section
13267 (b), and that failure to respond would result in the
referral of your case to the appropriate agency for enforcement
action.

Please be advised that should you fail to appropriately respond
to this notice by way of submittal of the requisite PSA work
plan, your case will be referred to the Alameda County District
Attorney’s Office for enforcement action. Please be further
advised that the District Attorney’s Office is being advised of
this case by way of copy of this letter.

A PSA work plan must be subnitted to this office within 45 days
of the date of this letter, or by February 26, 1993.



Mr. Sal Campo

RE: 3343 Castro Valley Blvd.
January 13, 1993

Page 2 of 2

Please feel free to call me at 510/271-4320 should you have any
guestions.

Senfior Hatardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
Ed Howell - files
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SCHARFF & GREBEN O
ATTORNEYS AT LAW ~ ,"’\\
JAN ADAM GREBEN WELLS FARGO BULILDING L.
JEFFORY J. SCHARFF 400 CAPITOL MALL, SUITE 110D - - TELEPHONE

© (9:168) 5S8-6192
- FACSIMILE
(oley 4a6-1611
71
T

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814

April 7, 1992
Scott Seary
Alameda County Environmental Health Dept.
80 Swan Way

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Sal’s Foreign Auto Repair

Dear Mr. Seary:

I am writing in follow-up to our previous conversations regarding the County’s request for
further assessment of the above-referenced property. To that end, I have spoken with the
property owner, Mr, Sal Campo. He is in the process of identifying geotechnical consulting
firms to conduct the type of work which is outlined in the County’s request for information.

I will be forwarding the same to you in the very near future.

Should you have any questions in the meantime, please contact me at the above address and
phone number.

Sincerely,

i a aa

Jeffory J. Scharff
JIS:af

cc: Sal Campo

clients\campo\Seary. It



ALVEDA COUNTY
JHEMTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

January 31, 1992 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

L Oakland, CA 84621
' {510) 271-4320

Mr. Sal Campo ‘

Sal's Foreign Car Service

3343 Castro Valley Boulevard

Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT PROPOSAL

Dear Mr. Campo:

Approximately 1.5 years has elapsed since three underground storage
tanks (UST) were removed from your property. Observations made
during closure, and later confirmed by the analyses of s0il samples
collected during closure activities, indicate that an unauthorized
release of fuel hydrocarbons has occurred at your site, per Section
25295 of Chapter 6.7, California Health and Safety Code. You were
directed, in correspondence from this department dated September 28,
1990, to submit a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) proposal
outlining plans to investigate the severity of the release. . This PSA
proposal was due October. 28, 1290. In correspondence dated February
8, 1991, your submittal deadline was extended until March 15, 1991 to
allow time for you to explore the many financial assistance programs
for which you may have been eligible. Information about several of
these grant and loan programs was enclosed with the February
correspondence.

You were again directed to submit a PSA proposal in the August 9,
1991 correspondence from this office. You were advised that your
case would be referred to the Alameda County District Attorney for
enforcement action should you fail to submit the proposal. Since
August, I have been in contact with Mr. Jeff Scharff, Esq., who, I
understand, represents you. In fact, he and I wet to discuss your
business's compliance status at that time, including the required
site assessment. Following that meeting, I was confident that the
Department would receive your PSA proposal shortly. As of this
writing, no PSA proposal has been submitted.

You are presently in violation of: California Water Code Section
13267 (b) for, failing to submit technical reports; Section 2652 (d)/(f)
and Section 2654 of Article 5, Title 23, cCalifornia Code of
Regulations (CCR), for failure to submit quarterly reports and
failure to conduct initial site characterization; and, Sections
2722(c) and 2724 of Article 11, 23CCR, for failure to submit a
corrective action work plan and for failure to investigate the extent
of the unauthorized release at your site.



. ® )
Mr. Sal Campo
RE: 3343 Castro Valley Blvd.
January 31, 1992

Page 2 of 2

Please be advised that this case will be referred to the Alameda
County District Attorney's office for enforcement action should an
appropriate PSA proposal not be submitted by the close of business on
Monday, March 2, 1992, ¢Civil penalties of up to $1,000 per day per
violation may be assessed upon conviction. Any extensions to the
stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must be
confirmed in writing by either this agency er the RWQCB.

Please call me at 510/271-4320 should you have any gquestions about
the content of this letter.

Sincerely, ////§7
%./o.gj , CHMM
Senidr HaZardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DTSC .
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department




DUMUR. GREBEN & SCHARFF@

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

JAMES T DUFOUR

$19 F STREET
JAN ADAM GREBEN SACRﬂmENT;)_.S(E;:
R 581

JEFFORY ] SCHARFF - N 1., 250
! CiSai i vit PO, BOX 867
STEVEN A. PICCO SACRAMENTO, CA
93812 0867

(916) 553-3247
FAX (916) 333 3230

September 11, 1991

Mr. Scott Seery

Hazardous Materials Specialist

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY
Division of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re;  Sal Campo
Dear Mr. Serey:

I am writing to you in follow up to our conversation of September 10, 1991. Unfortunately,
I was unable to reach you on Monday since your offices were closed.

As we discussed, 1 am planning to meet with my client to discuss the County’s request, some
of the underlying legal considerations and then provide a response to your agency. [ am
tentatively planning to conduct this meeting sometime during the week of September 16,
1991. Thereafter, [ believe it is appropriate to schedule a follow up meeting with your office
in order to develop a mutually agreeable response strategy in order to foreclose the
possibility of the initiation of enforcement proceedings.

Thank you for your courtesy and attention in this matier. if you have {further questions

please feel free to give me a call.
Sincerely,
/
.
- W

JEFFORY J. SCHARFF

JIS:ket
cc:  Sal Campo

09/11/91/13013.01



e ALAKMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

certified Mailer # ? %7 et B2 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Auqust 9, 1991 {413)

Mr. Sal Campo

sal's Foreign Car Service
3343 Castro Valley Boulevarad
castro Valley, CA 94546

RE: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT PROPOSAL / HMMP SUBMITTAL

Dear Mr. Campo:

Oon August 31, 1990, fhree fuel underground storage tanks (UST} were
permanently removed from your facility. observations made at the
time of closure and the results of chemical analyses performed upen

native soil samples collected at the time of closure confirmed that a

release of product from the UsST system had occurred. In light of
these facts, you were directed, in correspondence from this
Department dated September 28, 1990, to submit a Preliminary Site

Assessment (PSA) proposal which outlined planned methods to assess
the vertical and lateral extent of soil and ground water

contamination underlying youxr cite as a consequence of the confirmed
release. The P5A proposal was due October 28, and field work was to

have been initiated no later than November 28, 1990.

on October 31, 1990, I spoke with Mr. Rich Premzic of Wallace-Kuhl
rssociates, a consultant who was reportedly in the process of

preparing a PSA proposal for submittal to this Department. The due
date for submittal of the PSA proposal was extended until November
14, 1990 at the request of Mr. Premzic. '

Oon February 7, 1991, I contacted Mr. Premzic by phone, as a PSA

proposal had not vet been submitted. Mr. PremzicC indicated that your
attorney was negotiating with the county over the scope of work, and

that he would contact "her" (the attorney) to reguest that she
contact me. I was later contacted by you that same daay. Following
our conversation, information about available state and federal

financial aid programs was sent to you under cover dated February 8,
1991. The due for submittal of the requisite PSA proposal was again

extended until March 15, 1991 to allow time to explore the noted
financial resources and prepare a PSA proposal.

Since February 7, we have spoken a couple of times about your
financial situation, but no feedback about your sSuccess at securing
any of the noted loans or grants has been provided. I have also

spoken on occasion with Mr. Jeffory Scharff, an attorney with Dufour

& Scharff, regarding your site, althougn it is unclear whether Mr.
Scharff presently represents you. It is clear, however, that the
Department has not received the reguisite PSA proposal.



Mr. Sal Campo

RE: Sal's Foreign Car Service, 3343 Castro Valley Blvd.
August 9, 1991
Page 2 of 3

2t this time you are directed to submit the requisite Preliminary
Site Assessment proposal in accordance with the RWQCB Staff
Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks within 30 days, or by the close of business on
September 9, 1991. Accompanying this proposal must be a check
totalling $642 to offset expenses incurred by this Department
during oversight of this project.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical

reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Failure
to respond or a late response will result in the referral of this
case to the RWQCE or the Alameda County District Attorney's Office
for enforcement action, possibly subjecting the responsible party to
civil penalties to the extent provided by law. Any extensions of the
stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must be
confirmed in writing by either this agency or the RWQCE.

On an unrelated matter, your facility was inspected by this
Department on May 9, 1991 for compliance with Chapters 6.5 and 6.95
of the state Health and Safety Code. You were reportedly on vacation
at the time of the inspection. Mr. Troy Haymore, who identified
himself as the manager of your business, accompanied me during the
inspection. Hazardous waste storage and labelling violations were
observed, among other violations. Tasks were identified to bring
your facility into compliance (e.g., labelling, storage time limits,
employee training, etc.).

One administrative task brought to Mr. Haymore's attention remains
outstanding, however. You were, and are, reguired to submit a
Hazardous Materials Management Plan (HMMP) as the owner of a facility
which stores, uses and/or handles regulated hazardous materials and
wastes in quantities exceeding regulatory thresholds. This plan was
due within 30 days of the May ¢ inspection. To date, the HMMP has
not been received. As a result, you are currently in violation of
Section 25503.5 of the Health and Safety Code. Please be advised
that Health and Safety Code Section 25514 provides for civil
penalties of up to $5000 per day in which this vioclation occurs.

The completed HMMP must be submitted within 30 days of the date of
this letter, or by September 9, 1991, to avoid possible
enforcement action.



Mr. Sal Campo

RE: Sal's Foreign Car Service, 3343 Castro Valley Blvd.
August 9, 1991

Page 3 of 3

Should you have any gquestions about the content of this letter,
please call me at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely,

dous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
files
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Yo
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Certified Mailer # p 062 127 959 Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

February 8, 1991 (413)

Mr. Sal Campo

Sal's Foreign Car Service
3343 cCastro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT PROPOSAL DUE DATE EXTENSION

Dear Mr. Campo:

This letter shall serve to summarize our telephone conversation the
afternoon of February 7, 1991. As we discussed, this Department has
extended the due date for the submittal of a Preliminary Site
Assessment (PSA) proposal until March 15, 1991. Please reference the
September 28, 1990 correspondence from this Department for the
technical and professional requirements such a PSA must address.

We understand the financial hardships such environmental investi-
gations may pose to the small business owner. Please find attached a
summary of the grant and loan programs currently available through
the state and federal government specific to sites impacted by
leaking underground storage tanks. I hope that you will gain some
benefit from this information.

Again, the PSA proposal is due by March 15, 1991. Please call me at
415/271-4320 should you have any questions. -

Sincerel

HazZardous/Materials Specialist
attachment

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
files
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AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

QOakiand, CA 94621

{415)

Certified Mailer # P 062 128 277

September 28, 1990

Mr. Sal Campo

Sal's Foreign Car Service
3343 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT; SAL'S FOREIGN CAR
SERVICE, 3343 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD., CASTRO VALLEY: REQUEST FOR
PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT (PSA) PROPOSAL

Dear Mr. Campo:

This Department has completed review of the report of laboratory
analyses, as submitted under SEMCO/James C. Bateman Petroleum
Services, Inc. cover dated September 23, 1990. This report documents
the analyses performed upon soil samples collected August 31, 1990
during the closure of three (3) fuel underground storage tanks (UST)
at the referenced site.

The results of laboratory analyses indicate that elevated levels
of contamination are present in native soils in proximity to the
tanks. Concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH~G) were as high as 720 parts per million (ppm) in sample #2
collected from the west sidewall of the 3,000 gallon tank. OQther
samples collected from below the two 1,000 gallon tanks showed
nondetectable (< 1.0 ppm) levels of TPH~G; however, these samples
were collected from soil at a depth which is likely below the shallow
water table during years of normal precipitation. A water sample
collected from ground water welling into the excavation below the
3,000 gallon tank showed concentrations of benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes of 6, 28, 12, and 50 parts per billion
(ppb), respectively. Product "sheen" was noted upon ground water
welling into the pit, along with the distinct odor of gasoline.

As a result of the noted observations made at the time of closure and
the results of laboratory analyses, it is evident that an
unauthorized release of hazardous materials from the UST systems has
occurred at this site. Consequently, you are requested to perform
additional investigative work, in the form of a Preliminary Site
Assessment (PSA), to ensure that there has not been a substantial
impact to ground water underlying this site.
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Mr. Sal Campo

RE: 3343 Castro Valley Blvd.
September 28, 1990

Page 2 of 3

This requisite PSA will help to define the vertical and lateral
impact upon ground water and soils resulting from any releases from
the tanks prior to their removal. The information gathered by this
investigation will be used to determine an appropriate course of
action to remediate the site. The PSA must be conducted in
accordance with the RWQCB Staff Recommendations for the Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks. The major
elements of such an investigation are summarized in the attached
Appendix A.

In order to proceed with a site investigation, you should obtain
professional services of a reputable environmental/geotechnical
firm. Your responsibility is to have the consultant submit for
review a proposal outlining planned activities pertinent to meeting
the criteria broadly outlined in this letter and the attached
Appendix A.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation for this
site. This oversight will include our review and comment on work
proposals and technical guidance on appropriate investigative
approaches. The issuance of well drilling permits, however, will be
through the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation
District, Zone 7. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency
if it is determined following the completion of the initial
assessment that there has been a substantial impact upon ground
water.

This PSA proposal is due within 30 days of the date of this letter,
or by October 28, 1990. Once this proposal has been reviewed and
approved, work should commence no later than November 28, 1990.
Alameda County totalling $558 to offset expenses incurred by this
Department during oversight of this project.

A report must be submitted within 30 days after the completion of
this phase of work at the site. Subsequent reports must be submitted
guarterly until this site qualifies for final RWQCB "sign off". Such
quarterly reports are due the first day of the second month of each
subseqguent quarter (i.e., November 1, February 1, May 1, and August
1),

The referenced quarterly reports should describe the status of the
investigation and must include, among others, the following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations and
data, boring and well construction logs, water level data,
chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all samples
collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.
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Mr. Sal Campo

RE: 3343 Castro Valley Blwvd.
September 28, 1990

Page 3 of 3

o Status of ground water contamination characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing
gradients, free and dissolved product plume definition maps
for each target component, geologic cross sections, etc.

© Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California-Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, or
-Registered Civil Engineer. Please include a statement of
qualifications for each lead professional involved with this project.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Failure to
respond or a late response could result in the referral of this case
to the RWQCB for enforcement, possibly subjecting the responsible
party to civil penalties to a maximum of $1,000 per day. Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the required
tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or the
RWQCB.

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please call me at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely

enclosure

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Divisjion

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office

Lester Feldman, RWQCB

Howard Hatayama, DHS

Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department

Chuck Kiper, SEMCO

files
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

. Business Name __ gﬁ}&é ﬁ?)}?ﬁ/ézﬁ/ [;)C}/? iﬁwccf

Y. OAmDo
3543 ﬂﬁﬁ?’/?o Mq/[&/ Alvp .

city /} ASTRY f/‘ //8\/ Zip Qféj éPhone(:¢/5)5& 58
33%3 (lasreo Va ey Blid.

YA fley 2ip 9455  shone (H5).583-5287-

Business Owner

. Land Oumsr {:CLA_, /}Ll 2 vyers t

\_-IJ'IIILJ(J

address _ . 43 ’7{3 /2)572& }/ fey city, State () A
CAO6 00 1l 8D

_Semeo

Address [T/ A-»é’é /15 57//(567J

City ("\{41\/ /ﬁ A7EQ [) 74 4%%0?'{

L

Zip é ﬁ%é

phone (#9) G 72-F033
NA9SLY

Address /74 /Lé’ 4 /1 6 7
city ___{/LA/ WYIATED Phone

\%3{729"8%22&53




. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Ch (,(C‘J( ‘ 4{3 é‘ﬁ) Title \J/( € - /%’E’SIDC’/\JT—
Phone _ 73 -8032

Total No. of Tanks at facility ___@_

. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this

office? Yes [ ] No [ ]

. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

wame _HLLIED Perrocsum £Pa 1.D. No.(AD 92065467518

Address f &. 6[')( 193 DHS HAULER (D® N 6S
city ///C (MAR state (A  zip 45337
b) Rinsate Transporter

Name _ /LLIED /ljer/eowaﬂ’} EPA I.D. No. CADY50LST5IAE
Address }0 0 BOM /C}j

city _ A lmar. State é/* Zip 95337

¢} Tank Transporter

Name L R1CHK SON zea 1.0. No. (A Y6392
Address __ o495 ﬁ@ﬁf? @/ L.

City /}?te/wm/w) State Qﬁ_ Zip
d) Tank Disposal Site t
Name Epckson” EPA 1.D. No. CHD 009446397
Address __ 4 D5 Baer Plop
City //‘?IC/)MQNJJ State /)/?' Zip

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Nane gﬁ l("/CSOM , EPA I.D. Ko. Q&_QQQ%@&B%ZJ
Address 8\55 p@—ﬁ?& B)UD;

city R iehmonp state (/¥ zip

L4




12. Sample Collector

Name ChuekK /%{/6€ﬁ3)
Company - \:SLE/Y\CCD

Address [ T4 I CSEt & 5@687‘
City r‘j‘h\/ /}/Jﬁreo State Qﬁ_’ Zip qz/f/_ag_:l?hone ;‘212’2 -52733

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
{past 5 vears)
[ -
; - Josc epesth EACA
j-— 2000 0‘)950(’“\}& A—ND/OR (Warad, & b

Eon oF TanK

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No L/f

If yes, describe.

b
&
2
J
™
t
¥

. rd
PA methods used for rendering tank inert? VYes [/] No [ ]} °

"

If yes, describe. { 1, Aigh £e

HoT  JATER DerefreT waskH ;  Jo [b5 pel (000 gallmws

Doy _Tree. \_Finel Pulbe todh AR ecpenlon!l FD.
An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

16. Laboratories

Name S(A_'@QRJD!QJ @QA’\&:}T\CQL
Address _19955 ._;E)uﬁk?, Aot ]

City ﬂ(—‘n\) oanasco State (“;1% Zip QQ//QL/

State Certification No. ﬁlél/q

-3 -



17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number

TPH 5020 GCFID
DTHE 2658 S

SpEe KO AL

18. Submit Site Safety Plan
19. Workman'’s Compensation: Yes [V{/’ No [ ]

Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [Vﬁ/ No [ ]
Name of Insurer _ [-A18M0 T

20. Pleot Plan submitted? Yes {U{/ No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [V{(, No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following infermation
within 60 days after receipt of sample results,

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results

Lo i)



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or eguipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections., I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor ;
Name (please type) (jj\u£¥i %{u@éﬂlk
Signature (?i;@u@fP)ﬁﬁji;ixg)
pate _Lol@1190 "

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) Sar (O Bpa B

Signature _ﬂfifgé;>f4<::2é?jgé33? t
/

Date . /9;’)

= 4 A A A



NOTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working

days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

5. A copy of your aéproved plan must be sent to the landowner.

6. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPa

) method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

c) Tank should be labelled as “tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon request" with the name and
address of the contractor. (

If ail the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be *
transported as a hazardous waste.

7. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant

Location &
Depth

Results
(specify units)

AT



INSTRUCTIONS

2., SITE DRESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5. EPA I.D. NO.
This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

7. OTHER
List professional consultants here.

12, SAMPLE COLIECTO
Persons who areicollecting samples.

13. SAMPLING INFORMATIO

Historic contents - the principal product{s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

16. LABORATORIES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

17. CHEMICAIL, METHODS:

All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant ~ Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to preparf
the sample prior to analyses ~ i.e., digestion technigues,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE:
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

18. SITE SAFETY PLAN

A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBa) and industrial hygienists.

-8 -



19. ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN’S COMPENSATION

20. PTOT PIAN

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a) Scale

b) North Arrow

c) Property Line

d) Location of all Structures

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

f) Streets

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
h) Existing wells (drinking, moniteoring, etc.)

i) Depth to ground water

j) All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

-

rev. 9/88
mam
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SEMCO

Qil Heating Engineering Division
1806 Leslie Street
San Mateo, Calif. 94402

(415) 572-8033

License No. 449864 SEMCO

A, B, & C-61 General & Engineering Contractors

431 W. Hatch Rd.
Modesto, Calif. 95351

SITE PLAN (209) 524-9653
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LAW OF FICES

,
SPINETTA. RANDICK & O DEA

PETER L. SPINETTA 1800 HARRISON. SLITE 177} TELEPHONE

ROBERT A. RANDICK, JR.

BRIAN M. G'DEA OABTAND . CALIFOBIN1IA 94612 [415) 836-23855

KM H. BOLLINGER

ANMN M. HANSEN

SUSAN M, TEEL

T. PATRICK LAWLOR

Qctober 8, 1987

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Services
470 ~ 27th Street, 3rd Floor
Oakland, California

RE: Tanks on Premises
Sal's Foreign Car Service
{20845 Wilbeam Avenue)
3341 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

To Whom It May Concern:

This office represents the owner of Sal's Foreign Car
Service. On or about September 23, 1987, our client was sent
the enclosed blank Permit Applications with a cover letter
dated April 30, 1987 regarding registration requirements.
According to the cover letter, those with "abandoned" stoxrage
tanks were to return the applications with the word ABANDONED
written across the application and the date.

As the Application form contains no identifying informa-
tion as to my client, I am submitting the pertinent information
by this letter. The tanks on my client's property have never
been used in the twenty years my client has occupied the prem-—
ises and were apparently abandoned by the prior owner or ten-
ant. It appears the tanks were emptied sometime in the 1950's.
At present, it is unclear whether the tanks will be closed or

removed; however, any action will be taken in compliance with
present state regulations.

Please advise at your earliest convenience as to what
further action my client is required to take or whether
additional information is necessary.

Sincerely, d{i%ﬁ?ﬁ?rw
eyt 1L e S
SPINETTA, RANDICK/& O'DEA
JC?— 79 ota0- h
L3738y

ni M. Hansen 3

AMH::mkc
Enclosure
cc: Mr. and Mrs. Sal Campo
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